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ESU Single Season Records (as of 3-4-19)

Points
1. Stacy Perryman 1994-95
2. Lori Pio 1994-95
3. Tara Gallagher 1985-86
4. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09
5. Claudine Simard 1991-92
6. Imani Brown 2017-18
7. Lori Pio 1995-96
8. Tiffany Lapotsky 2018-19
9. Claudine Simard 1990-91
10. Tonia Lloyd 1988-89
11. Tonia Lloyd 1989-90
12. Stacy Perryman 1995-96
13. Niki Cox 2002-03
14. Gaye Chapman 1992-93
15. Allison Howard 2015-16
16. Jackie Yandrisevits 2007-08
17. Jackie Yandrisevits 2006-07
18. Claudine Simard 1989-90
19. Niki Cox 2004-05
20. Rose Mohl 1984-85
Scoring Average

1. Lorraine Boyd 1958-59
2. Mary Lou Seasock 1960-61
3. Lorraine Boyd 1955-56
4. Lorraine Boyd 1956-57
5. Tara Gallagher 1985-86
6. Jane Moffet 1948-49
7. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09

Jane Moffet 1949-50
9. Claudine Simard 1991-92
10. Chris Albright 1960-61
11. Stacy Perryman 1994-95
12. Imani Brown 2017-18

Lori Pio 1994-95

Mary Lou Seasock 1961-62
15. Connie Van Heusen 1962-63

. Tara Gallagher
. Lori Pio
Lori Pio

. Stacy Perryman

. Tonia Lloyd

. Gaye Chapman

. Tonia Lloyd

9. Imani Brown

10. Claudine Simard
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11. Tiffany Lapotsky

12. Tara Gallagher
Rose Mohl
14. Stacy Perryman

15. Jackie Yandrisevits

. Jackie Yandrisevits

1985-86
1994-95
1995-96
2008-09
1994-95
1989-90
1993-94
1988-89
2017-18
1991-92
2018-19
1984-85
1984-85
1995-96
2006-07

571
559
555
544
539
501
483
478
475
474
471
466
457
452
435
431
430
426
419
410

25.7
23.3
22.6
22.3
20.6
20.4
20.1
20.1
20.0
19.3
19.0
18.6
18.6
18.6
18.5

244
225
203
200
198
194
191
190
177
173
172
171
171
168
167

Field Goal Percentage (min. 100 FGA)

. Lori Pio (225-409)

. Kaitlyn Swint (69-127)

. Tonia Lloyd (194-366)
. Lori Gruver (151-288)
Jackie Yandrisevits (167-319)

7. Allison Howard (102-195)

8. Becky Davis (106-203)

9. Maggie McLaughlin (52-100)

10. Faithe Snyder (58-112)

11. Marlene Bassett (121-236)
Ryann Fiascki (58-113)
Alyssa Antolick (115-224)

14. Claudine Simard (173-344)

1
2
3. Lori Pio (203-379)
4
5

1994-95
2018-19
1995-96
1989-90
1980-81
2006-07
2013-14
1992-93
1999-00
1997-98
2018-19
2014-15
2006-07
1991-92

55.0
54.3
53.6
53.0
52.4
52.4
52.3
52.2
52.0
51.8
51.3
51.3
51.3
50.3

NOTE: Some categories only available since

1980-81 season.

Three-Point Goals

1. Maryellen Onofre 2005-06 63
2. Noelle Powell 2016-17 61
3. Katie Wear 2002-03 56
4. Imani Brown 2017-18 52

Maryellen Onofre 2006-07 52
6. Barb Borst 2010-11 47

Maggie McLaughlin 1993-94 47

Imani Brown 2016-17 47
9. Tiffany Lapotsky 2018-19 [13
10. Amanda Pike 2018-19 [1]
11. Allison Howard 2015-16 43

Maryellen Onofre 2004-05 43
13. Imani Brown 2015-16 42
14. Niki Cox 2004-05 41

Maggie McLaughlin 1991-92 41

Three Point Percentage (min. 50 3PA)
1. Maryellen Onofre (63-142) 2005-06 L4 4
2. Alyssa Antolick (30-69) 2006-07 435
3. Noelle Powell (61-149) 2016-17 40.9
4. Maryellen Onofre (52-129) 2006-07 40.3
5. Jackie Yandrisevits (20-50)  2008-09 40.0
6. Brittany Lacey (35-88) 2005-06 39.8
7. Michelle Geiger (26-66) 1997-98 39.4
8. Ann McKnight (25-64) 2017-18 39.1
9. Nan Wagner (41-105) 1987-88 39.0
10. Barb Borst (37-98) 2009-10 37.8
11. Allison Howard (43-116) 2015-16 371
12. DeAnna Rayam (38-104) 2007-08 36.5
13. Maryellen Onofre (43-119)  2004-05 36.1

Steph Kuhn (26-72) 1999-00 36.1

Free Throws

1. Claudine Simard 1991-92 192
2. DeAnna Rayam 2009-10 143
3. Claudine Simard 1990-91 141
4. Janice Youorski 1983-84 135

Stacy Perryman 1994-95 135
6. Janice Youorski 1984-85 134
7. Niki Cox 2004-05 130
8. Claudine Simard 1989-90 128
9. Michelle Geiger 1997-98 127
10. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09 124

Free Throws Attempted

1. Claudine Simard 1991-92 256
2. Janice Youorski 1984-85 228
3. Janice Youorski 1983-84 204
4. DeAnna Rayam 2009-10 196

Claudine Simard 1990-91 196

Free Throw Percentage (min. 50 FTA)
1. Ryann Fiascki (83-95) 2011-12 87.4
2. Lorraine Boyd (55-63) 1958-59 87.3
3. Andrea Veres (45-53) 2011-12 84.9
4. Monika Fogelsanger (75-89) 2007-08 84.3
5. Monika Fogelsanger (48-57) 2006-07 84.2
6. Pat Bracken (56-67) 1976-77 83.6
7. Melissa Swain (76-91) 1994-95 83.5
8. Maryellen Onofre (77-95) 2004-05 81.1
10. Maryellen Onofre (63-78) 2006-07 80.8
11. Tiffany Barnes (53-66) 2001-02 80.3
12. Andrea Veres (65-81) 2010-11 80.2
13. Mel Villano (48-60) 2009-10 80.0

Stacy Perryman (104-130) 1995-96 80.0

Assists

1. Stacy Perryman 1995-96 170
2. Marie Schlegel 1999-00 166
3. Jordan Hertz 2018-19 162
4. Stacy Perryman 1994-95 161
5. Rose Mohl 1984-85 147
6. Rose Mohl 1983-84 141

Stacy Perryman 1993-94 141
8. Stacy Perryman 1992-93 135
9. Nan Wagner 1985-86 130
10. Laura Lenio 1987-88 126
11. Jordan Hertz 2017-18 125

Tyeca Reviere 2015-16 125

Nan Wagner 1988-89 125

Maggie McLaughlin 1991-92 125

Rebounds

1. Janice Youorski 1983-84
2. Janice Youorski 1984-85
3. Lori Pio 1994-95
4. Tonia Lloyd 1989-90
5. Sue Richards 1984-85
6. Amy Miller 1987-88
Sue Richards 1983-84

8. Lori Pio 1995-96
9. Amy Miller 1986-87
10. Lori Pio 1993-94
11. Lori Gruver 1980-81
12. Tonia Lloyd 1988-89
13. Lori Gruver 1982-83
14. Lisa Adams 1985-86
15. Amy Miller 1985-86
16. Jessica Martin 2013-14
17. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09
18. Jessica Martin 2012-13
19. Megan Huntington 1996-97
20. Allison Howard 2015-16

Rebounding Average
1. Janice Youorski 1983-84
2. Janice Youorski 1984-85
3. Lori Gruver 1982-83
Tonia Lloyd 1989-90
5. Lori Gruver 1979-80
6. Amy Miller 1987-88
7. Lori Gruver 1980-81
8. Amy Miller 1986-87
9. Lori Pio 1994-95
10. Lori Gruver 1981-82
11. Lori Pio 1995-96
Sue Richards 1984-85
Sue Richards 1983-84
14. Tonia Lloyd 1988-89
15. Lisa Adams 1985-86
Steals

1. Stacy Perryman 1993-94
2. Tara Gallagher 1984-85
3. Stacy Perryman 1994-95
4. Stacy Perryman 1995-96
5. Stacy Perryman 1992-93
6. Tara Gallagher 1985-86
Tonia Lloyd 1989-90
Kristen Evans 1994-95

9. Niki Cox 2002-03
Janice Youorski 1983-84
Tara Bending 1980-81
12. Helena Gemmell 2012-13
Claudine Simard 1991-92
Claudine Simard 1990-91
15. Jordan Hertz 2018-19
16. Jordan Hertz 2017-18
Helena Gemmell 2013-14
18. Imani Brown 2017-18
19. Shannon Schwilk 1999-00
20. Gaye Chapman 1993-94
21. Niki Cox 2003-04

Blocks

1. Sue Richards 1983-84
2. Sue Richards 1984-85
3. Jessica Martin 2011-12
4. Jessica Martin 2013-14
5. Jessica Martin 2014-15
6. Rebecca Rutkowski 2015-16
Jessica Martin 2012-13
8. Amy Miller 1987-88
9. Kelly Sorber 2010-11
10. Tonia Lloyd 1987-88
11. Michelle Boggs 2015-16
Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09
13. Amy Miller 1985-86
Tonia Lloyd 1986-87
Alexa Detzi 2009-10
16. Theresa Cornish 1994-95
17. Michelle Boggs 2012-13

374

95
90
88
80
75
70
70
70
69
69
69
68
68
68
67
65
65
64
63
61
60
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ESU Career Records
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Points

. Jackie Yandrisevits
. Claudine Simard

. Stacy Perryman

. Tonia Lloyd

Lori Pio
Niki Cox

. Allison Howard
. Imani Brown

Gaye Chapman

10. Jessica Martin

. Maryellen Onofre

12. Nan Wagner

13. Lori Gruver

14. Rose Mohl

15. DeAnna Rayam
16. Shannon Schwilk
17. Tara Gallagher
18. Michelle Geiger
19. Andrea Veres

20. Tiffany Lapotsky

. Maggie McLaughlin

22. Melissa Swain
23. Amanda Buss
24. Ryann Fiascki
25. Jill Bittner

2005-09
1988-92
1992-96
1986-90
1992-96
2001-05
2013-17
2014-18
1990-94
2011-15
2003-07
1985-89
1979-83
1981-85
2006-10
1996-00
1984-86
1995-99
2010-15
2016-

1990-94
1992-96
1996-00
2011-15
1994-98

Points through Sophomore Year

1.
2.
3.

Jackie Yandrisevits
Tonia Lloyd
Claudine Simard

2005-07
1986-88
1988-90

Points through Junior Year

1

2
3
4.
5
6
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. Jackie Yandrisevits
. Stacy Perryman
. Tonia Lloyd

Claudine Simard

. Lori Pio
. Niki Cox

Scoring Average
. Lorraine Boyd
. Mary Lou Seasock
. Tara Gallagher
. Claudine Simard

Connie Van Heusen

. Jackie Yandrisevits
. Tonia Lloyd
. Polly Case

Stacy Perryman

10. Chris Albright

Lynn Breedy

12. Lori Gruver

13. Lori Pio

14. Rose Mohl

15. Allison Howard
16. Di Yunginger
17. Imani Brown

Beth Moran

2005-08
1992-95
1986-89
1988-91
1992-95
2001-04

1955-59
1959-62
1984-86
1988-92
1962-66
2005-09
1986-90
1970-74
1992-96
1959-64
1967-71
1979-83
1992-96
1982-85
2013-17
1977-81
2014-18
1977-80

1784
1733
1695
1675
1527
1440
1270
1224
1224
1213
1179
1162
111
1050
1046
1026
940
937
925
920
883
873
859
839
833

809
730
719

1240
1229
1204
1194
1044
1021

225
18.8
171
17.0
16.7
16.1
16.0
15.3
15.3
14.6
14.6
13.9
13.8
13.3
12.5
12.2
12.1
121

NOTE: Some categories only available since
1980-81 season.

Field Goals

. Tonia Lloyd

. Jackie Yandrisevits

1

2

3. Lori Pio

4. Stacy Perryman
5. Claudine Simard
6. Gaye Chapman
7. Jessica Martin
8. Lori Gruver

9. Niki Cox

10. Rose Mohl

11. Allison Howard
12. Imani Brown

13. Shannon Schwilk

14. Nan Wagner
Tara Gallagher

16. Maryellen Onofre

17. Melissa Swain
Tiffany Lapotsky

1986-90
2005-09
1992-96
1992-96
1988-92
1990-94
2011-15
1979-83
2001-05
1981-85
2013-17
2014-18
1996-00
1985-89
1984-86
2003-07
1992-96
2016-

681
659
637
600
598
506
468
462
461
4h4
440
434
420
415
415
359
334
334

Field Goal Percentage (min. 200 FGM)

. Lori Pio (637-1223)

1992-96

. Marlene Bassett (235-464) 2017-

. Lori Gruver (401-814)

1979-83#

. Jackie Yandrisevits (659-1341) 2005-09

. Claudine Simard (598-1247)

1

2

3

4

5. Tonia Lloyd (681-1408)

6

7. Tara Gallagher (415-897)
8

1986-90
1988-92
1984-86

. Monika Fogelsanger (277-611) 2004-08

9. Amy Miller (290-642)
10. Jessica Martin (468-1043)

1984-88
2011-15

11. Gaye Chapman (506-1129) 1990-94

12. Allison Howard (440-999)
13. Amanda Buss (293-672)

2013-17
1996-00

#FGA from 1979-80 are unavailable

Three-Point Field Goals

1. Maryellen Onofre
2. Andrea Veres

3. Imani Brown

4. Noelle Powell

5. Niki Cox

6. Barb Borst

7
8

. Maggie McLaughlin

. DeAnna Rayam
9. Tiffany Lapotsky
10. Stacy Perryman
11. Katie Wear
12. Allison Howard
13. Brittany McClain
14. Stephanie Kuhn

15. Jackie Yandrisevits

16. Nan Wagner

17. Ryann Fiascki
Brittany Lacey

19. Mel Villano

20. Marie Schlegel

2003-07
2010-15
2014-18
2015-

2001-05
2009-13
1990-94
2006-10
2016-

1992-96
2001-03
2013-17
2009-12
1997-01
2005-09
1985-89
2011-15
2004-08
2006-10
1996-00

52.1
50.6
49.3
49.1
48.4
48.0
46.3
45.3
45.2
44.9
44.8
44.0
43.6

184
156
142
133
125
122
117
105
92
82
78
74
72
70
63
62
61
61
59
56

Three-Point Percentage (min. 50 3PM)
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Jackie Yandrisevits (63-161) 2005-09
Maryellen Onofre (184-501)
Noelle Powell (133-366)
Tiffany Lapotsky (92-267)
Barb Borst (122-371)

Nan Wagner (62-189)
Allison Howard (74-226)
Imani Brown (142-434)

9. Katie Wear (78-246)

10. Ryann Fiascki (61-196)
11. Brittany Lacey (61-200)

2003-07
2015-

2016~

2009-13
1985-89
2013-17
2014-18
2001-03
2011-15
2004-08

12. Maggie McLaughlin (117-387) 1990-94

39.1
36.7
36.3
34.5
32.9
32.8
32.7
32.7
31.7
31.1
30.5
30.2

Free Throws

1. Claudine Simard 1988-92
2. Stacy Perryman 1992-96
3. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09
4. Niki Cox 2001-05
5. DeAnna Rayam 2006-10
6. Allison Howard 2013-17
7. Tonia Lloyd 1986-90
8. Ryann Fiascki 2011-15
9. Michelle Geiger 1995-99
10. Maryellen Onofre 2003-07
11. Amanda Buss 1996-00
12. Nan Wagner 1985-89
13. Janice Youorski 1983-85
14. Jessica Martin 2011-15
15. Lori Pio 1992-96
16. Monika Fogelsanger 2004-08
17. Di Yunginger 1977-81
18. Imani Brown 2014-18
19. Gaye Chapman 1990-94
Free Throws Attempted
1. Claudine Simard 1988-92
2. Niki Cox 2001-05
3. Stacy Perryman 1992-96
4. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09
5. DeAnna Rayam 2006-10

535
413
403
393
349
316
306
294
289
2717
273
270
269
258
253
236
218
214
210

730
583
547
535
478

Free Throw Percentage (min. 100 FTM)

1. Ryann Fiascki (294-363) 2011-15
2. Noelle Powell (127-157) 2015-
3. Andrea Veres (179-222) 2010-15
4. Monika Fogelsanger (236-295) 2004-08
5. Connie Van Heusen (138-173) 1963-66
6. Pat Bracken (154-195) 1974-77
7. Maryellen Onofre (277-358) 2003-07
8. Beth Moran (107-140) 1977-80
9. Stacy Perryman (413-547) 1992-96
10. Jackie Yandrisevits (403-535)  2005-09
12. Melissa Swain (187-249) 1992-96
13. Tara Gallagher (110-147) 1984-86
14. Mel Villano (135-184) 2006-10
Assists

1. Stacy Perryman 1992-96
2. Marie Schlegel 1996-00
3. Nan Wagner 1985-89
4. Laura Lenio 1986-90
5. Jordan Hertz 2016~
6. Rose Mohl 1981-85
7. Jill Bittner 1994-98
8. Maggie McLaughlin 1990-94
9. Maryellen Onofre 2003-07
10. Melissa Poderis 2012-16

Keri Cahill 2005-09
12. Andrea Veres 2010-15
13. Tyeca Reviere 2012-16
14. Ryann Fiascki 2011-15

Gaye Chapman 1990-94
16. Claudine Simard 1988-92
17. DeAnna Rayam 2006-10
18. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09
19. Mel Villano 2006-10

81.0
80.9
80.6
80.0
79.8
79.0
77.4
76.4
75.5
75.3
75.1
74.8
73.4

607
435
434
373
370
365
337
324
274
244
244
235
233
227
227
223
216
206
204



ESU Career Records

Rebounds
1. Lori Pio 1992-96
2. Tonia Lloyd 1986-90
3. Lori Gruver 1979-83
4. Jessica Martin 2011-15
5. Amy Miller 1984-88
6. Janice Youorski 1983-85
7. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09
8. Allison Howard 2013-17
9. Claudine Simard 1988-92
10. Sue Richards 1982-85
11. Megan Huntington 1994-98
12. Amy Jones 2003-07
13. Monika Fogelsanger ~ 2004-08
14. Gaye Chapman 1990-94
15. Nan Wagner 1985-89
16. Marie Schlegel 1996-00
17. Tiffany Barnes 1999-04
18. Kristen Evans 1991-95
19. Imani Brown 2014-18
20. Amanda Buss 1996-00
21. Melissa Swain 1992-96
22. Courtney White 1989-93
23. DeAnna Rayam 2006-10

Rebounds through Sophomore Year

1. Lori Pio
2. Jessica Martin
3. Lori Gruver

1992-94
2011-13
1979-81

Rebounds through Junior Year

. Lori Pio
Jessica Martin
Lori Gruver
Tonia Lloyd

FON

Rebounding Average

. Janice Youorski
Lori Gruver
Sue Richards
Lori Pio

5. Tonia Lloyd

6. Amy Miller

7. Jessica Martin
8

9

1

wn

. Diane Kopp
. Tara Gallagher
0. Allison Howard
Claudine Simard
11. Jackie Yandrisevits
Megan Huntington

1992-95
2011-14
1979-82
1986-89

1983-85
1979-83
1982-85
1992-96
1986-90
1984-88
2011-15
1980-85
1984-86
2013-17
1988-92
2005-09
1994-98

1023
919
888
848
818
742
718
678
675
636
599
595
559
557
496
491
490
478
471
465
453
445
434

439
420
418

753
648
635
609

Double-Doubles (since 2002-03)

1. Jessica Martin

2. Allison Howard

3. Jackie Yandrisevits

4. Imani Brown

5. Monika Fogelsanger
Amy Jones

Double-Doubles (SEASON) (since 2002-03)

1. Jessica Martin

2. Jackie Yandrisevits

3. Allison Howard

4. Jessica Martin
Jessica Martin

. Imani Brown

. Allison Howard
Jessica Martin
Monika Fogelsanger

~ o~

2011-15
2013-17
2005-09
2014-18
2004-08
2003-07

2013-14
2008-09
2015-16
2014-15
2012-13
2017-18
2013-14
2011-12
2005-06

27
16
15
9
8
8

1
10
8

N BB oo o

Steals

1. Stacy Perryman 1992-96 338
2. Claudine Simard 1988-92 215
3. Tonia Lloyd 1986-90 213
4. Niki Cox 2001-05 196
5. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09 184
6. Helena Gemmell 2012-15 174

Jill Bittner 1994-98 174
8. Nan Wagner 1985-89 173
9. Jordan Hertz 2016- 17
10. Kristen Evans 1991-95 169
11. Shannon Schwilk 1996-00 167
12. Marie Schlegel 1996-00 162
13. Tara Gallagher 1984-86 160
14. Melissa Swain 1992-96 157
15. DeAnna Rayam 2006-10 154

Blocks

1. Jessica Martin 2011-15 274
2. Sue Richards 1982-85 239
3. Tonia Lloyd 1986-90 116
4. Amy Miller 1984-88# 110
5. Michelle Boggs 2012-16 104
6. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09 96
7. Rebecca Rutkowski 2014-17 95
8. Allison Howard 2013-17 71
9. Theresa Cornish 1993-96 69
10. Jordan Hertz 2016- &4
11. Kelly Sorber 2009-11, 13 57
12. Alexa Detzi 2006-10 52
13. Lori Pio 1992-96 48
14. Monika Fogelsanger ~ 2004-08 45
15. Vanessa Kraft 2000-03 42

Stacy Perryman 1992-96 42

Nancy Kloepping 1987-90 42

#Miller's blocks from 1984-85 are unavailable

20+ Point Games (since 2002-03)

1. Jackie Yandrisevits
2. Niki Cox

3. Imani Brown

4. Allison Howard

5. Tiffany Lapotsky

2005-09 31
2002-05* 28
2014-18 18
2013-17 12
2016~ 1

*2001-02 season not available

20+ Point Games (SEASON) (since 2002-03)

Consecutive 10+ Point Games
(since 2002-03)

1. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09
2. DeAnna Rayam 2009-10
3. Tiffany Lapotsky 2018-19
4. Jackie Yandrisevits 2007-08
Allison Howard 2016-17
6. Jackie Yandrisevits 2006-07
Niki Cox 2004-05
Games Played
1. Andrea Veres 2010-15
2. Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-09
Amy Jones 2003-07
Stacy Perryman 1992-96
Lori Pio 1992-96
Madison Tamburini 2013-17
7. Maryellen Onofre 2003-07
8. Melissa Swain 1992-96
9. Jill Bittner 1994-98
Kristen Evans 1991-95
11. Jessica Martin 2011-15
Jasmine Gittens 2002-06
Maggie McLaughlin 1996-00
Gaye Chapman 1990-94

Minutes (since 1994-95)

. Maryellen Onofre

. Marie Schlegel

. Jackie Yandrisevits
. DeAnna Rayam

. Jill Bittner

. Andrea Veres

. Shannon Schwilk

. Jessica Martin

. Allison Howard

10. Niki Cox

11. Monika Fogelsanger
12. Mel Villano
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el

2003-07
1996-00
2005-09
2006-10
1994-98
2010-15
1996-00
2011-15
2013-17
2001-05
2004-08
2006-10

27
19
18
13
13
12
12

112
1
11
1
11
1
110
109
108
108
107
107
107
107

3566
3486
3335
3064
2940
2935
2831
2815
2774
2704
2685
2650

Minutes (SEASON) (since 1991-92)

1. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09 15
2. Imani Brown 2017-18 1
3. Niki Cox 2002-03 11
4, Niki Cox 2003-04 10
5. Tiffany Lapotsky 2018-19 8
6. Niki Cox 2004-05 7
7. Jackie Yandrisevits 2007-08 6

Alyssa Antolick 2006-07 6

10+ Point Games (since 2002-03)

. Jackie Yandrisevits
. Allison Howard

. Jessica Martin

Niki Cox

. Imani Brown

. Maryellen Onofre

. DeAnna Rayam

2005-09 94
2013-17 68
2011-15 66
2002-05* 63
2014-18 62
2003-07 61
2006-10 58

Consecutive 20+ Point Games
(since 2002-03)

—_

. Niki Cox

2. Jackie Yandrisevits
3. Alyssa Antolick
Jackie Yandrisevits
Imani Brown

2002-03
2008-09
2006-07
2005-06
2017-18

wwwk~o

1. Stacy Perryman 1994-95 1019
2. Melissa Swain 1994-95 999
3. Maryellen Onofre ~ 2005-06 992
4. Jordan Hertz 2018-19 986
5. Jackie Yandrisevits 2008-09 970
6. DeAnna Rayam 2008-09 965
7. Marie Schlegel 1996-97 927
8. Melissa Swain 1995-96 923
9. Maryellen Onofre ~ 2004-05 919
10. Lori Pio 1994-95 917
11. Tyeca Reviere 2015-16 914
12. DeAnna Rayam 2009-10 911

Claudine Simard 1991-92 911

NOTE: Minutes for 1993-94 not available



ESU Freshman Records (since 1977-78)

)

379
325
312
293
282
275
268
265
260
253

14.0
13.5
13.0
12.6
11.6
11.3
11.2
11.0
10.8
10.2
10.0

138
130
117
114
109
106
104
102

Points
Jackie Yandrisevits
Tonia Lloyd
Nan Wagner
Claudine Simard
Allison Howard
Stacy Perryman
Marlene Bassett
Andrea Veres
Maryellen Onofre
Jessica Martin

Scoring Average
Claudine Simard
Jackie Yandrisevits
Tonia Lloyd
Di Yunginger
Nan Wagner
Allison Howard
Lori Gruver
Stacy Perryman
Becky Davis
Andrea Veres
Maryellen Onofre

Field Goals
Tonia Lloyd
Jackie Yandrisevits
Nan Wagner
Marlene Bassett
Claudine Simard
Becky Davis
Jessica Martin
Allison Howard

2005-06
1986-87
1985-86
1988-89
2013-14
1992-93
2017-18
2010-11
2003-04
2011-12

1988-89
2005-06
1986-87
1977-78
1985-86
2013-14
1979-80
1992-93
1992-93
2010-11
2003-04

1986-87
2005-06
1985-86
2017-18
1988-89
1992-93
2011-12
2013-14

Field Goal Percentage (min. 100 FGA)

52.3
52.2
50.0
49.4
47.4
45.9
45.9
45.0

Allison Howard (102-195)
Becky Davis (106-203)
Marlene Bassett (114-228)
Jhazmin Brown (80-162)
Claudine Simard (109-230)
Lori Pio (78-170)

Tiffany Lapotsky (50-109)
Jessica Martin (104-231)

2013-14
1992-93
2017-18
2006-07
1988-89
1992-93
2016-17
2011-12

Three Point Goals

40  Andrea Veres 2010-11
37 Barb Borst 2009-10
27 Marie Schlegel 1996-97
26 Maryellen Onofre 2003-04

Three Point Percentage (min. 50 3PA)

37.8 Barb Borst (37-98) 2009-10
32.0 Megan Ross (16-50) 1998-99
31.8 Marie Schlegel (27-85) 1996-97

Free Throws

107 Jackie Yandrisevits 2005-06
83 Ryann Fiascki 2011-12
78  Nan Wagner 1985-86
74 Claudine Simard 1988-89
73 Allison Howard 2013-14
73  Stacy Perryman 1992-93

Free Throw Percentage (min. 50 FTA)

87.4 Ryann Fiascki (83-95) 2011-12
80.2 Andrea Veres (65-81) 2010-11
78.8 Monika Fogelsanger (41-52) 2004-05
75.4 Di Yunginger (49-65) 1977-78

74.8 Jackie Yandrisevits (107-143)  2005-06

Assists
135 Stacy Perryman 1992-93
130 Nan Wagner 1985-86
102 Jill Bittner 1994-95
92 Marie Schlegel 1996-97
88  Andrea Veres 2010-11

195
178
178
177
168
166
160

76
33
30
24
22
20
20

Rebounds
Jessica Martin
Allison Howard
Lori Pio
Tonia Lloyd
Jackie Yandrisevits
Becky Davis
Lori Gruver

Rebounding Average
Lori Gruver
Jessica Martin
Becky Davis
Allison Howard
Lori Pio
Tonia Lloyd
Monika Fogelsanger
Jackie Yandrisevits
Claudine Simard

Steals
Stacy Perryman
Helena Gemmell
Andrea Veres
Tonia Lloyd
Nan Wagner
Nicole Hill
Claudine Simard

Blocks
Jessica Martin
Tonia Lloyd
Michelle Boggs
Theresa Cornish
Jackie Yandrisevits
Marlene Bassett
Stacy Perryman

2011-12
2013-14
1992-93
1986-87
2005-06
1992-93
1979-80

1979-80
2011-12
1992-93
2013-14
1992-93
1986-87
2004-05
2005-06
1988-89

1992-93
2012-13
2010-11
1986-87
1985-86
2010-11
1988-89

2011-12
1986-87
2012-13
1993-94
2005-06
2017-18
1992-93

(

Team Records

Most Victories

Most Points in a Game

25 (25-4) 2006-07 106 vs. Schuylkill College (106-0) 1927-28
(25-5) 1994-95 104  vs. Columbia Union (104-48) 1994-95
21 (21-8) 1993-94 103 vs. Penn State-Hazleton (103-30) 2006-07
(21-7) 1984-85 102 vs. King's (102-68) 1983-84
101  vs. Towson (101-58) 1974-75
Best Winning Perce“tage 101 vs. Trenton (1 01 —70) 1976-77
1.000 (13-0) 1929-30 101 vs. Concordia (101-42) 1995-96
(9-0) 1940-41

9-0) 1941-42 Largest Margin of Victory
106 vs. Schuylkill College (106-0) 1927-28
(last 30 years) 83  vs. FDU-Teaneck (94-11) 1962-63
862 (25-4) 2006-07 82 vs. FDU-Teaneck (93-11) 1961-62
833 (25-5) 1994-95 73 vs. Penn State-Hazleton (103-30) 2006-07
750 (21-7) 1984-85 66 vs. Temple (93-27) 1965-66
724 (21-8) 1993-94 65 vs. Columbia Union (100-35) 1998-99



ESU Single Game Records

Points
47 Jane Moffet at New York U 1950
44 Doris Draving vs. Queens 1977
41 Michelle Geiger vs. Fayetteville 1997
40  Claudine Simard vs. Cheyney 1991
37 Mary Lou Seasock vs. Hunter 1961
36 Niki Cox vs. Bloomsburg 2005
Lorraine Boyd vs. Elizabethtown 1959
35 Imani Brown vs. Mansfield 2018
Jackie Yandrisevits vs. Moravian 2008
Lorraine Boyd vs. Misericordia 1959

Points (30+) since 1985-86

41 Michelle Geiger vs. Fayetteville 1997
40 Claudine Simard vs. Cheyney 1991
36 Niki Cox at Bloomsburg 2005
35 Imani Brown vs. Mansfield 2018
Jackie Yandrisevits vs. Moravian 2008
34 Tonia Lloyd at Cheyney 1989
33 Jackie Yandrisevits at Mansfield 2007
Alyssa Antolick vs. Mansfield 2007
Niki Cox vs. Georgian Court 2003
Stacy Perryman vs. Kutztown 1995
32 DeAnna Rayam vs. Kutztown 2010
Niki Cox vs. Kutztown 2004
Stacy Perryman at Millersville 1995
Claudine Simard vs. Millersville 1992
Tonia Lloyd vs. Wilkes 1989
Tara Gallagher at Kutztown 1986
31 Imani Brown vs. California 2018
Michelle Geiger at Millersville 1998
Stacy Perryman vs. AIC 1996
Stacy Perryman vs. Clarion (PSAC) 1995
Lori Pio vs. Lock Haven 1995
Claudine Simard at Mansfield 1992
Claudine Simard at C.W. Post 1992
Claudine Simard vs. Cheyney 1992
30 Tiffany Lapotsky vs. West Chester 2019
Imani Brown vs. Cheyney 2018
Jackie Yandrisevits vs. Lock Haven 2009
Niki Cox at Kutztown 2003
Niki Cox vs. Cheyney 2003
Stacy Perryman vs. Bloomsburg 1996
Stacy Perryman vs. Kutztown 1996
Lori Pio at West Chester 1995
Tonia Lloyd vs. Army 1990

30-Point Games (Career) (since 1985-86)

6 Stacy Perryman
5 Niki Cox
Claudine Simard
3 Imani Brown
Jackie Yandrisevits
Tonia Lloyd
TRIPLE-DOUBLE

Gaye Chapman at West Chester, 1993
« 16 points, 10 rebounds, 10 assists

Field Goals

23 Jane Moffet vs. New York U 1950
19 Doris Draving vs. Queens 1977
16  Claudine Simard vs. Cheyney 1991
16 Mary Lou Seasock vs. West Chester 1961
Three Point Goals
8-11 Maryellen Onofre vs. Columbia Union 2006
7-15 Imani Brown vs. Slippery Rock 2017
7-12 Barb Borst vs. Georgian Court 2011
7-10 Barb Borst at Mansfield 2011
7-11 Sheila Gallagher at Goldey-Beacom 2005
6-6 DeAnna Rayam vs. West Chester 2009
6-8 Imani Brown at Clarion 2018
6-9 Tiffany Lapotsky vs. Mansfield 2019
6-10 Amanda Pike vs. Bowie State 2019
6-11 Imani Brown at West Chester 2017
6-11 Maryellen Onofre vs. Mercy (N) 2006

6-12 Tiffany Lapotsky vs. West Chester2019

6 Maggie McLaughlin vs. Slippery Rock 1992
Free Throws

19 Michelle Geiger vs. Fayetteville 1997

17 Heather Wolfe vs. Mansfield 2003

16 Claudine Simard vs. Fairmont 1991

Janice Youorski vs. Kutztown 1984

14  Tonia Lloyd vs. Cheyney 1989

Field Goal % (min. 7 makes) (since 2002-03)

8-8 DeAnna Rayam vs. West Chester 2009
7-7  Jessica Martin at Mansfield 2012
7-7  Alyssa Antolick at Slippery Rock 2007

10-12Marlene Bassett vs. Slippery Rock2019
3-Point % (min. 5 makes) (since 2002-03)

6-6 DeAnna Rayam vs. West Chester 2009
5-5 Maryellen Onofre at Lock Haven 2005

Free Throw % (min. 10 makes) (since 2002-03)

11-11  Monika Fogelsanger at W. Chester 2008
11-11 Brooke Betts vs. Bridgeport 2003
10-10 Maryellen Onofre at Cheyney 2006
10-10 Alyssa Antolick vs. Mansfield 2007

Rebounds

24 Janice Youorski vs. Glassboro

22 Lori Gruver vs. Cortland
Lori Gruver vs. Elizabethtown

21 Jaymee Boehner vs. Concordia
Amy Miller vs. Cheyney
Janice Youorski vs. Lock Haven
Janice Youorski vs. Cortland
Janice Youorski vs. Shippensburg
Janice Youorski vs. Kutztown

18+ Rebounds (since 1985-86)

21 Jaymee Boehner vs. Concordia
Amy Miller vs. Cheyney

20  Jessica Martin vs. Seton Hill
Jessica Martin at Kutztown
Lori Pio vs. Bridgeport
Lori Pio vs. Philadelphia Textile

19  Amy Miller at West Chester
Amy Miller vs. Scranton
Amy Miller at King's
Amy Miller vs. Philadelphia Textile
Janice Youorski vs. Cheyney
Janice Youorski vs. Millersville
Sue Richards vs. Quinnipiac

18 Fayola Moise at Kutztown
Megan Huntington at Millersville
Tonia Lloyd at Mansfield
Amy Miller vs. Bloomsburg
Lisa Adams vs. Lock Haven (PSAC)
Janice Youorski vs. Trenton
Janice Youorski at Allentown
Janice Youorski vs. Shippensburg

Assists

15 Marie Schlegel vs. Centenary

12 Jordan Hertz vs. Bloomsburg
Marie Schlegel at Columbia Union
Nan Wagner vs. Slippery Rock
Laura Lenio vs. West Chester

11 Jordan Hertz vs. Shippensburg
Jordan Hertz at Cheyney
Tyeca Reviere at Slippery Rock
Stacy Perryman vs. Indiana
Marie Schlegel vs. Lincoln

Steals since 2002-03
9 Helena Gemmell vs. Lock Haven
8 Helena Gemmell at Kutztown

Helena Gemmell vs. Cheyney
Andrea Veres vs. West Chester
Niki Cox vs. Pitt-Johnstown

Blocks since 2002-03
Jessica Martin vs. Shippensburg
Rebecca Rutkowski vs. Mercyhurst
Jessica Martin vs. Seton Hill
Jessica Martin vs. Holy Family
Jessica Martin at Edinboro
Jessica Martin at Shippensburg
Michelle Boggs vs. Cheyney

o~ N 00 0

1984
1983
1980
1988
1987
1984
1984
1984
1984

1988
1987
2015
2012
1995
1994
1988
1988
1988
1987
1985
1985
1985
2012
1998
1990
1988
1986
1985
1985
1985

1999
2019
2000
1986
1988
2019
2018
2016
1996
1999

2014
2015
2013
2012
2003

2013
2016
2015
2014
2014
2013
2013



(

ESU Single Game Team Records (since 2002-03)

)

FIELD GOALS
44 PSU-Hazleton
37 Lock Haven
Cheyney
Moravian
35  Chestnut Hill
34  at Seton Hill
at Clarion
at Pitt-Johnstown
at Cheyney
33 atEdinboro
FIELD GOAL %
59.7 Cheyney
57.9 at Mansfield
56.9 at Cheyney
56.4 Bloomsburg
56.1 Lock Haven
55.7 PSU-Hazleton
55.6 Bloomsburg
3-POINTERS
15 at Lock Haven
14  at Goldey-Beacom
13  Mansfield
at Mansfield

3-POINT % (min. 10 att.)

70.0 (7-10)

at Gannon

64.7 (11-17) Caldwell
61.9 (13-21) at Mansfield
60.0 (12-20) at Clarion

60.0 (6-10) at USciences
FREE THROWS

35 UDC

33 at Cheyney

32  Lock Haven

31 Salem International
30 Lock Haven

FREE THROW % (min. 10 att.)

100.0 (12-12) Chestnut Hill
94.4 (17-18) Mansfield
93.3 (14-15) Concordia
91.7 (22-24) at Lock Haven
91.4 (32-35) Lock Haven
90.0 (18-20) at Mansfield
90.0 (18-20) USciences

90.0 (9-10)

at Mansfield

2007
2019
2017
2008
2018
2019
2018
2014
2007
2019

2016
2016
2007
2017
2019
2007
2009

2018
2005
2011
2011

2013
2013
2011
2018
2009

2006
2006
2007
2006
2004

2018
2005
2014
2018
2007
2016
2008
2006

REBOUNDS

63  at Kutztown

58  Millersville

57  Salem International
55  Cheyney

REBOUND MARGIN

+27 Mansfield
+23 vs. Bowie State
+22 at Cheyney
+22 Millersville
+20 at Columbia Union
+20 Columbia Union
ASSISTS
34  PSU-Hazleton
30 Cheyney
26  Concordia
25  at Cheyney
at Edinboro
24 Lock Haven
at Kutztown
Columbia Union
FEWEST TURNOVERS
7 Mansfield
8 Chestnut Hill
at Pitt-Johnstown
Geneva
9 at Chestnut Hill
at Pitt-Johnstown
at Bloomsburg
Millersville
Bowie State
at Millersville
at Shippensburg
Cheyney
ubcC
TURNOVER MARGIN
+26 PSU-Hazleton
+25 Alderson-Broaddus
+19 at Kutztown
+17 Mansfield
Millersville
+15 Cheyney
Mansfield
STEALS
28 PSU-Hazleton
26  Alderson-Broaddus
STEALS - PSAC SCHOOLS
23  Mansfield
21 Cheyney
BLOCKS
14  Cheyney
12  Lock Haven
Shippensburg
11 Kutztown
Seton Hill
10  Mansfield

Lock Haven

2012
2006
2010
2005

2013
2019
2017
2006
2006
2005

2007
2016
2012
2017
2019
2009
2008
2007

2005
2018
2014
2004
2019
2018
2018
2018
2016
2016
2013
2007
2006

2007
2007
2005
2019
2017
2016
2010

2007
2007

2010
2013

2013
2015
2013
2016
2015
2016

FEWEST FIELD GOALS ALLOWED

10  Alderson-Broaddus
at Nyack

11 Salem International

12 at Mansfield
Mansfield

FIELD GOAL % DEFENSE
18.3 Salem International
19.6 at Nyack

20.4 Mansfield

21.4 at Mansfield

22.0 at Cheyney

22.8 Mercyhurst

MOST TURNOVERS FORCED
40  Alderson-Broaddus
39 Mansfield

38 Concordia
38 PSU-Hazleton

2007
2004
2010
2014
2013

2010
2004
2017
2014
2013
2014

2007
2010
2011
2007

MOST TURNOVERS - PSAC SCHOOL

39 Mansfield
34  Mansfield

2010
2013



(

ESU Postseason (PSAC/NCAA) Records

31
29
29
28
27
27
26
26
26
24
24
23
23
22
22
20
20
20
20

(20) Lori Pio scored 39 points in 2 games in 1995 PSAC Tournament

Points
Stacy Perryman vs. Clarion (PSAC F) ...cceevvveveeeeveecieeeines 1995
Imani Brown vs. Millersville (PSAC Q)...
Tara Gallagher vs. Millersville (PSAC S)...

Lisa Adams vs. Lock Haven (N) (PSAC S).. ..1986
Stacy Perryman vs. Clarion (NCAA 1) ...cceevieeeeeieecceeeines 1995
Stacy Perryman vs. St. Rose (N) (NCAA 2).....cccovvvveeveerernne 1995
Melissa Swain at Slippery Rock (PSAC 1)....cccceverereveviirinnne 1996
Tara Gallagher at Slippery Rock (PSAC S)....cccovvvnevinencnnnnns 1986

Beth Delay at Shippensburg (PSAC 1)..........
Stacy Perryman vs. Shippensburg (PSAC S)...

Gaye Chapman at Pace (NCAA 2).......cccc....... 1994
Tiffany Lapotsky vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) .....ccocovvurerirenenennns 2018
Tara Gallagher vs. Lock Haven (N) (PSAC F)....cccoeovevverenenunnns 1985
Imani Brown vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1) .....ccooeueunenemnierccineens 2016
Imani Brown vs. California (PSAC S)....cccceverrerernieirireennns 2017

Noelle Powell vs. Millersville (PSAC Q).
Allison Howard vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1).
Jessica Martin at Shippensburg (PSAC 1) .
Rose Mohl vs. Millersville (PSAC S) ......ccoooeereererereeeiiieieiene 1985

since 2007

29
23
22
22
20
20
20
19
17
17
17
15

18
15
15
14
14
13
13
12
1"
1
1"
1
1"
1
1"
10
10

o o1 o1 01 9

ol

w W w

Imani Brown vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) ....coccoeveverererereiiriieene 2018
Tiffany Lapotsky vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) ......ccccoeeveverererrnnene 2018
Imani Brown vs. California (PSAC S)..........
Imani Brown vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1).
Noelle Powell vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) .....
Allison Howard vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1)
Jessica Martin at Shippensburg (PSAC 1) ....ccoocuvcnevicecnnee 2015
Jackie Yandrisevits vs. California (N) (PSAC S) ....cccovvuvvrunne 2007
Jackie Yandrisevits at Millersville (PSAC Q).....cccccceuvreurennnnns

Marlene Bassett at Lock Haven (PSAC 1) ...
Tiffany Lapotsky at Lock Haven (PSAC 1) .. .
Alyssa Antolick vs. Mansfield (PSAC Q)......cccoeevruveererrieeennnes

Rebounds
Lisa Adams vs. Lock Haven (N) (PSAC S)... ..1986
Amy Miller vs. Lock Haven (N) (PSAC S).
Diane Kopp vs. Millersville (PSAC S).......
Kristen Evans vs. Shippensburg (PSAC S)
Lisa Adams at Slippery Rock (PSAC F)......
Lori Pio vs. Philadelphia Textile (NCAA 1).
Diane Kopp vs. Lock Haven (PSAC F)......
Stacy Perryman vs. St. Rose (N) (NCAA 2)
Julia Kutz at Lock Haven (PSAC 1)
Marlene Bassett vs. Millersville (PSAC Q)
Rebecca Rutkowski vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1).
Monika Fogelsanger vs. Kutztown (PSAC Q)
Lori Pio at Slippery Rock (PSAC 1)
Tonia Lloyd at Kutztown (PSAC 1)
Janice Youorski vs. Lock Haven (PSAC F)
Imani Brown vs. California (PSAC S)
Sue Richards vs. Millersville (PSAC S)....

Assists
Jordan Hertz vs. Millersville (PSAC Q)....cccoovuveeinieeriniriieinsinieins 2018
Tyeca Reviere vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1)...
Noelle Powell vs. Millersville (PSAC Q)...
Tyeca Reviere at West Chester (PSAC Q)
Ryann Fiascki at Bloomsburg (PSAC Q)
Maryellen Onofre vs. California (N) (PSAC S)

Steals
Helena Gemmell at Millersville (PSAC 1st rd) 2014
Helena Gemmell at Millersville (PSAC 1st rd)

Blocks
Rebecca Rutkowski vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1st rd).......cccvvenne 2016
Michelle Boggs at Millersville (PSAC 1st rd)
Jackie Yandrisevits at Millersville (PSAC Q)
Alyssa Antolick vs. Mansfield (PSAC Q) ......cccoeovrerervevececrersrseeenen 2007

22-1
14-1
27-1
28-1
14-1
19-1
12-1

-

~N N3 3 00 00 00 00—

5 Noelle Powell vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) ......cocoevevvveueuererererenene 2017
4 Jordan Hertz at Lock Haven (PSAC 1)... .2019
4 Allison Howard vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1). 2016
4 Maryellen Onofre vs. Kutztown (PSAC Q).....c.ccvveucurieninncnnes 2006
Free Throws
6-6 Jackie Yandrisevits vs. California (N) (PSAC S)........ 2007
Free Throws Attempted
7 (4-7) Imani Brown vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) .... .2018
7 (5-7) Imani Brown at West Chester (PSAC Q)..................... 2016
Top Scorers, Rebounders

NCAA
1995 Clarion Stacy Perryman (27) Lori Pio (9)

vs. St. Rose (N) Stacy Perryman (27) Stacy Perryman (12)
1994 Phila Textile Stacy Perryman (17) Lori Pio (13)

at Pace Gaye Chapman (24) Chapman, Cornish (7)
PSAC
2019 1 at Lock Haven  Marlene Bassett (17) Julia Kutz (11)

Tiffany Lapotsky (17)

2018 Q vs. Millersville  Imani Brown (29) Marlene Bassett (11)
2017 S vs. California Imani Brown (22) Imani Brown (10)

Q vs. Millersville  Noelle Powell (20) Allison Howard (8)
2016 1 vs. Bloomsburg Imani Brown (22) Rebecca Rutkowski (11)

Allison Howard (20)

Q at W. Chester Imani Brown (18) Howard (9), Rutkowski (9)
2015 1 at Shippensburg Jessica Martin (20) 2 tied with 7
2014 1 at Millersville Ryann Fiascki (11) Michelle Boggs (7)

Q at Bloomsburg ~ Martin, Stapleton (9) 5 tied with 3
2013 1 at Millersville Jessica Martin (11) Jessica Martin (9)
2008 Q at Millersville ~ Jackie Yandrisevits (17)  Jackie Yandrisevits (5)
2007 Q vs. Mansfield Alyssa Antolick (15) Alyssa Antolick (8)

Svs. Cal (N) Jackie Yandrisevits (19)  Alyssa Antolick (6)
2006  Qvs. Kutztown Maryellen Onofre (15) Monika Fogelsanger (11)
1996 1 at Slippery Rock Melissa Swain (26) Lori Pio (11)
1995 S vs. Ship Stacy Perryman (24) Kristen Evans (14)

F vs. Clarion Stacy Perryman (31) Lori Pio (9)
1994 S at California Gaye Chapman (19) Kristen Evans (6)
1989 1 at Kutztown Tonia Lloyd (14) Tonia Lloyd (11)
1986 Svs. L. Haven (N) Lisa Adams (28) Lisa Adams (18)

F at S. Rock Tara Gallagher (26) Lisa Adams (14)
1985 Svs. Millersville  Tara Gallgher (29) Diane Kopp (15)

Fvs. L. Haven (N) Tara Gallagher (23) Diane Kopp (13)
1984 1 at Ship Beth Delay (26)
1981 1 vs. Cheyney (N)

Double-Doubles
0 Imani Brown vs. California (PSAC S)......ccccevvvvvururnnee. 2017
1 Rebecca Rutkowski vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1) .2016
2 Stacy Perryman vs. St. Rose (N) (NCAA 2) 1995
8 Lisa Adams vs. Lock Haven (N) (PSAC S).. .1986
4 Lisa Adams at Slippery Rock (PSAC F).....cccoovurunnee. 1986
2 Sue Richards vs. Millersville (PSAC S) .....ccccceeueveee. 1985
2 Diane Kopp vs. Lock Haven (N) (PSAC F).........c......... 1985

Field Goals
Imani Brown vs. Millersville (PSAC Q).......

Tiffany Lapotsky at Lock Haven (PSAC 1) .. .2019
Tiffany Lapotsky vs. Millersville (PSAC Q) ......ccoevvrurereeurenenes 2018
Imani Brown vs. California (PSAC S)....ccocoevrnervienrcereeens 2017
Imani Brown vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1) ....cccccceenieevcinieninicnnee 2016
Jessica Martin at Shippensburg (PSAC 1) ....ccoovvvcnininicnnee 2015

Marlene Bassett at Lock Haven (PSAC 1)
Noelle Powell vs. Millersville (PSAC Q).....
Allison Howard vs. Bloomsburg (PSAC 1). ..
Jhazmin Brown vs. Mansfield (PSAC Q) .....cccocvvereirerrirninennens 2007

Three Point Goals

C vs. Edinboro (N)

NOTE: only high points, rebounds are available for games prior to 2006



ESU Opponents Records (most since 2002-03)

42
35
34

33

32
31

30

Points (30+) since 1985-86*

Michaela Barnes at Edinboro
Brielle Kelly vs. Mansfield

Ariel Jones vs. Shippensburg
Lexi Carpenter vs. Slippery Rock
Lauren Beckley at Shippensburg

2019
2018
2019
2017
2009

Destiny Jefferson vs. West Chester 2019
Brooke Hinderliter vs. Slippery Rock 2019

Shatara Parsons vs. California
Lauren Beckley at Shippensburg
Meg Abele at Philadelphia U
Rylee Derr at Kutztown

Khira Burton vs. Wheeling Jesuit
Stephanie Orji at Cheyney
Jessica Ulrich at Mansfield
McClelland at Binghamton

Ariel Jones at Shippensburg
Ashle Freeman at Virginia Union
Melissa McQuade at Kutztown
Kasey Gardner at Shippensburg
Katie Lintner at Seton Hill
Lauren Beckley at Shippensburg
Auzina vs. St. Rose (N) (NCAA)
Juana Garcia vs. AIC (N)

Light at Millersville

2018
2010
2007
2019
2019
2010
2007
1999
2019
2014
2011
2010
2009
2008
1995
1993
1991

* does not include 1999-00, 2000-01 or 2001-02

o~ N 0 o

19
15

13
12

Three Point Goals
Rylee Derr at Kutztown
Maggie Mitchell at Gannon
Dana Wieller at Bloomsburg
Rylee Derr vs. Kutztown
Rachel Day vs. Philadelphia U
Martina Randall at Cheyney
Erin Dillon at California
Ali Cananzi vs. Geneva

Free Throws
Michaela Barnes at Edinboro
Ariel Jones vs. Shippensburg
Natalya Lee at Kutztown
Katie Lintner at Seton Hill
Erin Fenningham at Holy Family
Lauren Beckley vs. Shippensburg
Samantha Reimer vs. Edinboro
Colleen Kegerreis at Bloomsburg
Jada Richardson at Columbia Union
Elissa Krossber vs. Mercy

2019
2017
2012
2018
2016
2009
2004
2004

2019
2019
2015
2009
2016
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006

24
20

1
10

1
10

Rebounds (since 1989-90)
Tina Klotzbeecher vs. Millersville
Jena Matter at Mansfield
Jahzinga Tracey at I[UP
Jessica Uhrich vs. Mansfield
Fanta Sissoko vs. Cheyney
Liz Lefebvre vs. St. Michael's
Traci Cox vs. California

Assists
Ashley Grimm vs. Clarion
Amber McFeely at Slippery Rock
Megan Storck at California
Nicole Pender at Mansfield
Lauren Wolosik at IUP
Katie Fischer vs. Edinboro
ShaHada Barrett at Virginia Union
DeVaughn Hailey vs. UDC
Megan Bainbridge at Kutztown

Steals
Mashira Newman vs. Millersville
Jahzinga Tracey vs. I[UP
Leola Pinkney at Millersville

Blocks
Ngozi Utti vs. Cheyney
Aurielle Mosley at Millersville
Alex Lennon vs. West Chester

1991

2014
2007
2006
2005
2003
1994

2008
2006
2004
2011
2018
2016
2014
2009
2006

2013
2008
2012

2005
2011
2013



ESU Team Stats

)

PPG (ESU) PPG (Opp) Margin FG% 3PT% 3/game FT% FG% (Opp) 3PT% (Opp) Reb Margin Assists TO Margin Steals Blocks

2019 67.9 68.6 -0.7 40.6 30.8 6.3 68.2 41.7 33.2 -4.4 15.6 +3.3 1.1 3.3
2018 71.5 68.3 +3.2 40.9 32.4 7.0 71.3 41.9 29.3 -3.8 13.9 +4.1 10.0 2.9
2017 721 63.1 +9.0 41.4 33.2 7.5 72.3 38.7 32.9 -0.9 13.9 +3.9 8.5 3.7
2016 68.0 66.4 +1.6 38.1 29.9 6.1 70.5 37.5 27.9 -1.1 14.3 -1.2 8.4 5.1
2015 61.2 62.2 -1.0 39.2 30.2 4.3 65.4 37.7 29.4 -2.1 12.9 +0.3 9.6 5.4
2014 63.0 62.9 +0.1 39.1 27.8 3.6 64.7 37.8 28.3 +0.7 13.9 +0.8 10.3 4.9
2013 55.9 64.6 -8.7 33.7 27.3 4.2 65.5 36.9 31.9 -0.8 12.3 -2.4 10.0 4.9
2012 57.4 64.3 -6.9 36.9 28.8 3.9 64.9 38.0 32.7 -2.4 121 -3.4 8.4 4.6
2011 55.2 71.3 -16.3 33.7 29.4 5.9 58.2 41.8 33.0 -6.6 11.0 -2.5 10.6 3.7
2010 54.3 67.4 -13.1 32.7 26.4 4.9 66.5 39.7 33.5 -3.9 10.6 -3.1 9.7 2.9
2009 62.3 65.4 -3.1 40.9 31.5 3.5 70.8 40.7 36.1 -3.6 141 0 9.5 3.3
2008 68.0 67.5 +0.4 42.1 31.1 4.9 74.9 39.7 30.6 -2.7 15.2 -0.4 11.3 2.4
2007 70.4 57.5 +12.9 43.9 31.9 4.9 70.2 38.3 27.5 +0.9 14.7 +5.1 11.6 2.6
2006 63.6 61.7 +1.9 38.5 34.9 5.6 70.0 38.5 27.6 +2.2 121 -1.3 7.1 1.7
2005 61.0 68.1 -7.1 35.1 29.8 6.0 69.4 42.1 30.9 -7.0 11.7 -0.3 8.6 1.5
2004 57.8 70.0 -12.2 35.9 25.4 3.3 65.0 45.4 35.7 -4.5 10.7 +0.4 9.4 1.1
2003 57.3 71.5 -14.2 33.3 30.1 4.7 68.4 441 32.4 -11.2 9.9 +0.3 9.4 1.9
2002 56.4 65.8 -9.4 37.0 24.9 2.6 68.4 41.3 28.9 -4.4 11.4 -0.8 8.8 0.9
2001 56.1 69.1 -13.0 33.6 24.6 2.7 70.4 42.4 335 -6.4 10.9 -0.9 6.7 1.5
2000 60.6 60.7 -0.1 39.0 24.0 1.7 62.1 38.0 24.9 -1.6 14.2 +2.1 9.0 1.6
1999 57.0 63.4 -6.4 36.2 27.4 2.3 58.2 41.0 32.1 +0.3 13.2 -2.0 7.7 1.8
1998 63.7 67.2 -3.5 40.0 34.6 2.8 64.6 41.7 31.0 -1.7 13.5 +0.3 7.8 0.7
1997 62.7 63.0 -0.3 38.8 29.8 2.2 63.8 40.1 26.5 +1.9 121 +1.9 8.5 1.2
1996 75.0 66.5 +8.5 43.1 29.2 2.4 67.2 39.7 29.3 +4.0 16.4 +3.2 10.7 1.6
1995 74.2 62.4 +11.8 43.1 33.3 2.2 69.2 38.8 24.1 +1.8 17.4 +4.4 12.2 2.2
1994 69.1 61.3 +7.8 41.4 30.9 2.2 64.1 38.7 25.6 +0.9 15.2 +2.6 13.3 2.4
1993 69.7 64.0 +5.7 40.9 22.6 1.0 60.8 38.4 33.5 +1.3 16.5 +4.2 11.6 2.2
1992 66.9 67.6 -0.7 39.5 32.6 1.6 64.7 40.0 35.2 +0.4 133 -0.5 10.0 1.1
1991 63.7 68.2 -4.5 39.5 28.8 1.7 67.0 39.8 23.7 -0.1 12.0 -3.3 10.8 1.4
1990 64.3 66.4 -2.1 39.5 16.2 0.4 66.5 39.1 36.2 -2.2 10.6 -1.3 9.5 2.3
1989 69.0 63.4 +5.6 42.3 25.7 1.0 67.3 38.0 29.3 -0.4 15.3 +1.9 9.5 2.2
1988 61.8 64.9 -3.1 39.3 31.2 2.6 58.9 38.9 33.6 +1.8 13.9 -4.6 6.5 4.9
1987 64.4 68.4 -4.0 40.8 59.1 41.4 +1.2 141 -2.7 10.4 3.8
1986 67.4 67.6 -0.2 41.2 67.6 40.3 +1.6 12.8 9.0 2.2
1985 72.6 63.2 +9.4 41.9 58.4 38.3 +6.3 14.2

1984 71.8 63.8 +8.0 41.2 57.2 36.7 +1.4 15.9

1983 67.3 71.2 -3.9 40.4 57.8 +1.3 14.9 9.4 2.3
1982 68.6 70.5 -1.9 40.9 59.3 40.7 +3.4

1981 66.0 62.0 +4.0 42.9 62.9 14.7 10.9 1.5

* Year reflects spring semester (i.e. 1995 for 1994-95)

* Scoring statistics only available before 1981 in Excel file on ESU women's basketball archive page






